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FILMED |

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOrK

Commonwealth of Virginia )

_ ) _ ' :
vs. ) Indictment for_ {USE QF A WEAPON IN
)

JOHN ANSELL COMMISSION OF A FELONY-

—— September 7, 1977

DATE

The Grand Jury charges that: On or about June 4, 1977,
in the Clty of Norfolk, JOHN ANSELL did dlsplay, use or attempt to
use a shot-gun while committing a felony, to-wit: robbery.

Va. Code Section 18.2-53.1; 18.2-10

Witness: ‘ ' A True Bill

Inv. R.E. Vest - Det. Bureau N°t A Try 7 '
| : ' //;;i:// é

(Foréman of Grand Jury)/' , \\\\\



EILPAED

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

Commonwealth of Virginia )

vs. Indictment for _ USE OF A WEAPON IN

et N et

JOHN ANSELL COMMISSION OF A FELONY

September 7, 1977
DATE

The Grand Jury charges that: On or about June 4, 1977,
in the City of Norfolk, JOHN ANSELL did display, use or attempt to
use a shot-gun while committing-a felony, to-wit: attempt robbery.

Va. Code Section 18.2-53.1- 18.2-10

-
e
-

.

Witness: v ' , A True Bill

Inv. R.E. Vest - Det. Bureau //Cﬁff;/Q;%?Ey:éfé?i:

(Foreman of Grand Jury)



VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF NORFOLK

Commonwealth of Virginia )

vs. Indictment for USE OF A WEAPON IN

Nt

JOHN ANSELL COMMISSION OF A FELOYN

September 7, 1977
DATE ’

The Grand Jury chargés that: On 6r abbut June 4, 1977,
in the City of Norfolk, JOHN ANSELL did display, use or attempt to
use a shot-qun while committing a felony; to-wit: robbery.

Va. Code Section 18.2-53.1; 18.2-10

Witness: A True Bl%}\.
BiY1l

Inv. R.E. Vest - Det. Bureau / :
| B /,/ Gt

(Foreman of. Grand Jury)// AS\\\



Hirginia:
In the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk, on the ‘16th day
of December |, in the year 1977.
COMMONWEALTH vs John Ansell

Attorney for the Commonwealth: Calvin R. Depew

Attorney for the defendant- Harvey E. White
(X) Retained

FELONY SENTENCING ORDER
‘This day again came the Attorney for the Commonwealth
and the attorney for the defendant, as aforesaid, and the defendant)
who stands convicted of Robbery on each Indictment #l and #2; of
Attempt Robbery on Indictment #5; and of Use of a weapon in commis-

sion of a felony on each Indictment #9, #10, and #11; and stands

indicted for Robbery on Indictment #3; for Attempt Robbery on Ihdic1
ment #4; for Sodomy on Indictment #6; for Malicious wounding on
Indictment #7 and #8; and for Use of a weapon in commission of a
felony on each Indictment #12 and #13, was led to the bar in the
custody of the Shériff of the_city of Norfolk.

Thereupon,.thn H. Pickering, a Probation Officer-of
this COu;t, to whom these cases have been previously referred for
investigation, appeared in open court with a written report, a copy
of which has been delivered to counsel for the defendont. Whereupon
the defendant and his counsel were given the right to cross—examine
the Probation Officer as to any matter oontained in the‘éaid report

and to present any additional facts bearing upon the matter as they

4



desired to present. ‘The report 6f the Probation Officéé.ié hereby
filed as a part of the reco;d in this case. Whereupon the Coﬁrt;
taking into consideration all of the evidence in these cases, thé
report of the Probation Officer and such additional fadts’as"&efg

presented by the defendant, asked the defendant whether he desired

A\

to make a statement or to advance any reason why judgment should nof

now be pronounced against him. And having heard the defendant's
statement and nothing being offered or alleged in delay of judgmént
it is accordingly the judgﬁent of thi#VCourt that the defendant be
and he is hereby sentenced to confinement in the penitehtiafy of -

this Ccommonwealth for the term of Five (5) Years for Robbery on

Indictment #l; for the term of Five (5) Years for Robbery oh Iﬁdict-
ment #2; and for the term of Two (2) Years for-Attemét Robberyvon

Indictment #5 - said sentepcés to run concurrently with eéch.othér;
for the term of One (1) Year for Use of a weapon in commiséion of a
felony on Indictment #9; for the term of Three (3) Years for ﬁse of

a weapon in commission of a felony on Indictment #10; and for the

texrm of Three (3) Years for Use of a weapon in éommission of a felo;
ny on Indictment #11 - said sentences to run consecutively - total
time to serve 12 years. A court reporter recorded the evidence and
incidents of this trial.

It is further ordered that the defendant be allowed
credit for time spent in jail or deténtion home while awaiting trial,
and that as soon as possible after the entry of this oOrder, the

defendant be removed from the jail of this Court, and safely conve-




yed, to such penél facility as is designated by the Director,
Department_of Corrections, therein to be kept, confined and treated
1iin the=manner provided by law.

| And the prisoner was remanded to jail to await transfer

to a designated penal facility.

SPENCER G. GILL, Jr., Judge /

(Court reporter - Gladys Sawyer)

(John Ansell, W/M DOB: 01-27-60 )




ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

The court erred in its ruling as to offenses
which occurred on one day, within a time period of fofty—
five minutes, that guilty pleas to the charges for those
offenses, accepted aﬁd entered onvthe”same day, were first
second and third convictions under Virginia Code Annotated
§ 18.2-53.1 and thereby mandated the imposition of a
sentence of one year for the first conviction, three years
for the second conviction, and three years fo¥ thevthird-.

conviction, all to run consecutively.

y -



Tr. 5

10 |

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

plea sir? Your full name?

HE DEFENDANT: John Robert Ansel

THE COUR¥:_ And what is r age?
THE DEFENDANT : nteen.
THE C : Are you the Jo Robert Ansell

charged in ® various indictments?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir,

THE COURT: Do you fully understand these

charges against you? Have you talked that over with Mr. White?
: THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: 1Is he your lawyer?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Did you hire him?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Or your parents?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Well, ~-- and you do understand these
charges, what they involve - the use of the various weapons and

the force involved? All of those things you have discussed and

-you know what you are charged with?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you entering these pleas

guilty .freely and ntarily?
THF DEFENDANT- Sir.
E COURT: And are you pleadin 1ty because

BIGGS & CHESHIRE - 8
COURT REPORTERS
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THE.CLERK: Eleven, Your Honor.
{EL COURT: Eleven. ”

Indictme : Né. 1 is rob » and in that the
puhishment shall be confineme the penitentiary for life or
any term not less th five years.

You understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT:. On Number 2 --

THE éLERK: That's robbery, also.

THE COURT: ~- is also a violation of the same
section and the same punishment, life ;- or, penitentiérylfor
life or any term not less than five years.

Number 5 is the same, and in addition is a

violation of 18.2-26. And for that the punishment is from not

less than two or more than ten Years under the attempt.

The next one is No. 9, again robbery. But this
is a violation of 18.2-53.1, which inovlves the use or the
attempt to use any pistol, shotgun, rifle or other firearm,
And this is a separate and distinct felony from the robbery,
itself, and this involves a Class 6 Felony, not less than one
year nor more than five y;;rs fér the use of the firearm.

Is it correct that when you use the firearm that.
that is a year on the top and there is no getting away from
thafloﬁe?

MR, WELSH: That's right, Your Honor.

BIGGS & CHESHIRE 9
COURT REPORTERS
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THE COURT: Do you understand what we are

‘talking about?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir;

THE COURT:V When you use the fitearﬁ, that's the
extra year and that there is no way that you can avoid serving
that. You understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: (The Defendant nodded
affirmatively.)

THE COURT: All right, sir. The next one is
Np. 10. That also is the violation of 18.2-53.1, use of the
firearm, And that also is a Class 6 Felony with the extra time.

Number 11 is the same as 9 and 10.

Gentlemen, have I overlooked anythiné%

MR. WELSH: Just that the second and third
offengses are three~year sentences on the firearms.

THE COURT: The first is one year. And let me
go back. That's in 18,2-10.

MR, WELSH: It's in 53.1,.

THE COURT: 1In 53.1. All right, Let's run
through that.

Mr. Ansell, in the event of a second or
subsequent conviction of the violation of Section 18.2-53.1,
which is the one involving the use of the firearm, you are then
guilty of a Class 5 Felony, which is not less than one year

nor more than ten years, or, alternatively, not more than 12

" BIGGS & CHESHIRE
COURT REPORTERS M 10
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months in jail and a fine of $1,000, either one or both.

You have gone through these Wiﬁh YOur lawyer,
have you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes.

"THE COURT: 1In addifion, if yvou have previously
been sentenced to confinement in a penitentiary, édditional
punishment can be imposed under the multiple~-offender status.
Do you understand that?

THEIDEFENDANT: No.

THE COURT: You don't understand that?

All right. Have a seat and you and Mr. White
can --

MR. WHITE:. Your Honor, i can clear it up by
saying he has had no previous.-—

THE COURT: Well, nevertheless, in the event that
things do not turn out as you would hope, it means that the
next time around he wnuld be facing some problems.

You might as well discuss that with him right
now., I hope that he will not, but -- |

MR, WHITE: Mr. BAnsell, do you understand that
what tie Court hasquestio;edih its address to you, namely, that
you c¢can get additional time if you are‘féund -- subsequently
found guilty of these same offenses?

Is that correct, Your Honor?

THE COURT: Do you understand that, Mr, Ansell?

BIGGS & CHESHIRE

COURT REPORTERS 11
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THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You are facing a real problem.

All right, sir. Stand again, if you would.
Have you had plenty of time to talktto Mr. Whife
concerging any possible defenses you may have to these chafges?
'THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: And when YOu were talking to him,
did you discusg whether you should plead guilty op/not guilty?
TRE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. |
THE URT: What did you decide to do?
THE DEFRNDANT: Decided to/plead not guilty --
I mean, guilty.
THE COURT: . ilty t¢ Indictments, 1, 2, 5, 9,
10 and 117
THE DEFENDANT: /YeXx, sir.
THE COURT: hich yo ﬁave done this morning?
THE DEFENPANT: Yes, si
THE COYRT: Do you understind the questions that
I have asked you?
JAE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: .All right, sir. Based)\on that,
then, the Lourt will accept your pleas of guilty.
You may be seated,
THE CLERK: - All witnesses testifying; plea

s¥and, face the Court, and raise your right hand.

BIGGS & CHESHIRE .
COURT REPORTERS 12
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A Yes, sir., This was the one at the intersectio
of Harrdll andBancker, at which time he turned over $110

'I am sorry about that, Your Honor.

Q Al these events were in the C of Norfolk?

A Yes, si | ‘

Q And I belie they a happéned within hours of
each other?

A Withiﬁ minpfes; yes, shr.

MR. WPLSH: Within minutes.\( Okay.

have nothing further.

CROSS~-EXAMINATION

BY MR. WHITE:

Q Officer Claxton, let me ask yéu just a few
questions. First of all, within the time frame, what do we
have, within minutes; less than an hour: half an'hour;
something of that sort?

A First one, 1:15 a.m.; second one, 1:45 a.m.;
and third one 2:00 a.m., so we are talking about 45 minutes..

Q So all these felbny charges wa have heard here

today were within a 45-minute period of time: is that correct?

A Yes, sir.
Q With no break in the time sequence?
A That's correct.

BIGGS & CHESHIRE 13
COURT REPORTERS
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Your Honor, I submit that he is not sincere
yet i1 his desire to abide By the rules of society
as is évidenced by his actions since he was arrg#sted
Qn these charges, and that he needs to be ir arcerated
for\a lengthy period of time uhtil he ungfrstands

that sd¢ioty will not tolerate the ac¥ions which he

~has engageéq in over the past few yéars.

Aﬁd, sur Honor, this Cg tf.I'm sure, is
interested in rehabilitatigdf of the défendant; but
this Court also has\a dpfy to protect society.

And I think tHe wctions which the defendant
has been involveg/in indicate that society does need
some protectiph in this case.

.An. I would ask that a sufficient time,
sufficjént sentence to the penitentilry although
I ozn;t say Richmond. I'm sure I'd ratRer prefer

outhampton.

THE COURT: Well, that is a matter - thay'll
classify him?

MR, DEPEW: "Certainly, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Here's the thing that puzzles me,

‘and I think I need to hear from both of you on this,

and that is the statute in regard to use of a weapon.
Ccertain mandatory things I read here -

violation of this section shall constitute a

i4

GLADYS E SAWYFR. C S R
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separate and distinect felony, and any person found
guiltr thereof sh?1ll be sentenced to a term of
imprisonment for one year for the first conviction,
and for a term of three years for a second or
subsequent conviction.

Now, we have three offenses here, lNotwithstandf
ing any provisions of law the sentence presctibed
for violation of provisions of this section shall
not be suspended ih whole or in part, nor shaii anyone
convicted hereunder be placed on probation.

Punishment shall be separate and apart and shall be
made to run consecutively with any punishment
received for the commission of the primary felony._

We have three convictions here and that
would seem to me to run one, three, three,

MR, DEPEW: I believe that's the way the
statute would read, Your Honor.

MR, WHITE: Your Honor, I've given some
thought to that.

THE COURT:. Do you need to refer to tﬁis?

MR, WHITE: Vell, no. The thing about it is
whether you can really give that a logical
interpretation when this is all within one single
span.

The intent of the statute was to act as a

GLADYS E. SAWYER. C.S R. 15
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deterrent againét_repeat violators.

This thing is all one'episodé. And it says
one year for the first conviction. All of this, this
matter was tried simultaneously,-all at the same time.
And I think the intent of the statute was clearly
to - that'in a case where a man has been convicted
of one, he is then put on kndwledge that he will
have - ﬁe will be subject to consecutive terms for
separate offenses for second convictions, and then a
third conviction or whatever it is.

I don't know whether I made myself clear,
but I'm saying in_ this case he's been convicted
simultaneously on the offénses and I don't think
that statute-applies.

MR, DEFEW: Judge, I would just answer Mr.
White's arqgument. And I assume for the same purpose
he says the statute was passed as a deterrent effect.

I probably can't think of a greater deterrent
than if the statute is literally taken for its word,
and to let a man or any robber on the street know
that any time he uses a gun in the commission of a
felony, no matter how far apart it goes, if that were
to get out on the street, I think we'd have a more
maximum deterrent than the interpretatibn Mr. White

would ask for.

GLADYS E. SAWYER. C S.R. iG




2 Tr.

34

TN

10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

THE COURT: ALl right, sir. Anything
further, gentlemen?

All right, sir, if you would sfand, please.

Before I pronounce sentence, Mr. Ansell, I.
would inquire of you if you desire to make a
statement, if you desire to advance any reason why
judgment should not be pronounced against you?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. I'd like to say
that I don't feel that I'm a threat to society. I
just feel that I have a very bad drinking problem.
I'd like to go somewhere long enough to have a
counselor and whoever can get my problem straightened
out with this drinking. And I just, I feel that
the boy I was with got the shotgun, he was driving
the car. I know nothing about it. And I-just feel
that my alcohol problem, I need my}alcohol problem
straightened out. I just want to get my.head straight.

THE COURT: All right, sir. On Indictment
Number One, robbery, you pleaded guilty, I will give
you the minimum of five years; Number Two, robbery,
again pleading guilty, the minimum five years; then

on the attempt, under attempt of robbery, two years,

-all of those to run concurrently.

Now, that brings us to the serious problem -

the use of the weapon in the commission of a felony.

1'7

GLADYS E. SAWYER, C.S.R.




2 Tr.

3F

10

11

12

13

14

15

- 16

17
 18
19
20
o
22
23
24

25

Now, the way I read this section, it has been
made clear by the Legislature that on the first

conviction it will be one year in the penitentiary,

“on the second three years, and on the third three

years. That's what they have said; thaﬁ's what it
has to be.

Now; oﬁ the remaiﬁder of the charges you héve
made a motion to'nol-pfos those and I have taken
those under advisement until today. Your moﬁion is
granted onithose. |

_All right, sir.

MR., WHITE: . Your Honor, would that be
concurrently, thosevremaining ones, or what?

THE COURT: sir, you'can read the statute and
there is ro way in the world that the Court can do
that.

MR, WHITE: All right, sir.

THE COURT: 1It's harsh, but the lLegislature

bas spoken clearly and that's it. When you use a

'gun they cannot be-éuSpended or anything else.

All right, sir.

eupo presentence hearing was

concluded.)

* %k % % % Kk %k *

GLADYS E. SAWYER. C.S.R. . 18
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